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DISCLAIMER
OMAN & EMIRATES INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. SAOG

1. This presentation and discussions contain statements and data relating to O&E’s business, financial condition and results of operations 
extracted from published public information. Its purpose is exchange of information only. Recipients of this presentation and subsequent 
discussions must not communicate, reproduce, distribute or disclose through any media or refer to them publicly or privately, in 

whole or in part anytime without prior written consent from Oman & Emirates Investment Holding Co. SAOG (O&E). 

2. This presentation, its contents and discussions held in relation to this presentation do not constitute and should not be considered to 
constitute a solicitation or an advice to buy, sell or trade any securities, services or otherwise. Many factors could cause the actual 
results, performance or achievement of O&E to be materially different from future results. O&E shall not accept any obligation to update 

any information presented herein. If any person does not fully understand the contents of this presentation, such person should consult 
their legal adviser, accountant, stock-broker or financial adviser. 

3. By accepting delivery of this presentation, the recipient agrees to accept and be bound by the statements, restrictions and limitations 
set forth herein.

4. Financial Statements for period ending 30 June 2023:

a. The financial information reported in this presentation results from a review performed by the Independent Auditors of O&E and, 
therefore, is not the result of an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing.

b. O&E, as Group, has consolidated the financial information of its subsidiaries based on management accounts of those subsidiaries 

as at and for the six-months period ended 30 June 2023. Consequently, the Independent Auditors of O&E were unable to determine 
whether any adjustments to these amounts were necessary.

c. Investments in unquoted securities of the Group are reported at their fair value of 31 December 2022. These investments are not 
revalued at the end of the current reporting period. Had these investments been revalued at the end of the current reporting period, 

the carrying value of these investments may differ from the reported amount. Consequently, no adjustments were made to these 
amounts.
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OVERVIEW
OMAN & EMIRATES INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. SAOG

Mission 

 Help realise the policies and fulfil the objectives of the Governments of 

Oman and  United Arab Emirates in diversifying sources of non-oil 

based National Income and create socio-economic benefits through 

initiating, promoting, investing and implementing vital projects in 

various sectors of Industry.

 Objectives
Strategic: Successful Technology Transfer and Absorption.

Social     : Employment opportunities and training of Nationals.
Financial: Shareholder wealth creation.

 Core Activity
Investment: Funds in stocks, bonds and securities.

Project Development: Identification, Evaluation, Investment and 

 Iimplementation.

shaping the future together ...
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1. Global Economy in 2023 and Future Outlook (IMF):

a. Global growth is projected to fall from 3.5% in 2022 to 3.0% in both 2023 and 2024 and World Economic Outlook 

remains weak by historical standards. The rise in central bank policy rates to fight inflation continues to weigh on 

economic activity and global headline inflation is expected to fall from 8.7% in 2022 to 6.8% in 2023 and 5.2% in 2024. 

b. The balance of risks to global growth remains tilted to the downside and inflation could remain high and even 

rise if further shocks occur, including those from an intensification of the war in Ukraine and extreme weather-related 

events, triggering more restrictive monetary policy. 

c. In most economies, the priority remains achieving sustained disinflation while ensuring financial stability and 

the hope is for central banks to remain focused on restoring price stability and risk monitoring. 

2. GCC Outlook (IMF):

a. The GCC economies are projected to grow at a slower pace by 2.5% in 2023 compared to 7.3% the previous year, in 

the face of lower oil and gas earnings and a global economic slowdown. The weaker performance is driven 

primarily by lower hydrocarbon GDP; however, robust growth in the non-oil sectors will dampen the shortfall in 

hydrocarbon activities. This year’s more modest growth is also buoyed by the structural reforms undertaken in the past 

few years. 

b. Oman: Oman’s economy is forecast to continue to grow, but at a slower pace, driven primarily by accelerated 

implementation of structural reforms under Vision 2040. Overall growth is projected to moderate to 1.5% in 2023 

reflecting softening global demand. The non-oil economy is projected to continue its recovery trajectory by growing 

3.1% in 2023 supported by frontloading of infrastructure projects, increased industrial capacity from renewable energy, 

and the tourism sector.

OVERVIEW
BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT 2023 AND OUTLOOK
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PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION – PROFIT OR LOSS
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Particulars 30/6/2023 30/6/2022 Variation

Parent Parent

RO RO RO %

Rental income 78,404            56,205            22,199            28%

Dividends income 453,426          479,034          (25,608)           -6%

Realised gain on sale of financial assets 761                 1,887,263       (1,886,502)      -

Unrealised gain /(loss) on financial assets at FVTPL – net (108,318)         366,382          (474,700)         438%

Share of (loss)/profit from associates & subsidiaries – net 333,725          (172,319)         506,044          152%

Other income 127                 -                  127                 100%

Total income 758,125          2,616,565       (1,858,440)      

Expenses

Staff costs (152,776)         (157,958)         5,182              -3%

Administrative expenses (209,492)         (195,311)         (14,181)           7%

Investment related expenses (8,353)             (5,301)             (3,052)             37%

Total expenses (370,621)         (358,570)         (12,051)           

Net operating profit 387,504          2,257,995       (1,870,491)      

Finance costs (64,730)           (300,710)         235,980          -365%

Profit for the period before tax 322,774          1,957,285       (1,634,511)      

Income tax 

Profit for the period after tax 322,774          1,957,285       (1,634,511)      

Basic earnings per share 0.003 0.016 (0.013)             
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PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION – PROFIT OR LOSS

30/6/2023 

30/6/2022

1. Rental Income:  increased on account of additional 

3 tenants who occupied vacant areas of the 

building on three floors.

2. Dividend income:  decreased by RO 26K on 

account of some divestments of shares.

3. Realised gains on sale at FVTPL: the decrease 

reflects mainly the previous year’s Octal 

divestment at a gain of RO 1.9 million apart from 

minor profits from sale of shares.

4. Unrealised gains on sale at FVTPL: ignoring the 

negative variance of RO 475K, the fair value loss 

during the period was RO 108K resulting from 

gains of RO 145K and losses of RO 254K from 

various securities.

5. Share of profit from investment in Subsidiaries 

and Associates: ignoring the positive variance of 

RO 506K, the amount of RO 334K is mainly on 

account of Oman Fibre Optic and Fincorp.

6. Staff costs: slightly reduced by RO 5K.

7. Administrative costs: slightly increased by RO 

14K.

8. Investment related expenses: slightly increased 

by RO 3K.

9. Finance costs: declined by RO 236K without the 

penal interest charged on the GSL levied in the 

previous year for 6 months and reduction in loan 

outstanding.
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PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION – BALANCE SHEET
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PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION – BALANCE SHEET
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Particulars 30/6/2023 30/6/2022 Variation

Parent Parent

RO RO RO %

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 846,360 3,316,016 (2,469,656)      -291.8%

Trade and other receivables 55,122 42,010 13,112            23.8%

Financial assets at FVTPL 9,771,607 11,160,603 (1,388,996)      -14.2%

Investment in associates 14,111,182 13,911,100 200,082          1.4%

Financial assets at amortised cost 2,093,971 2,104,660 (10,689)           -0.5%

Investment in subsidiaries 3,747,635 3,748,921 (1,286)             0.0%

Property, plant and equipment 366,095 464,746 (98,651)           -26.9%

Investment properties 2,618,550 2,742,750 (124,200)         -4.7%

Total assets 33,610,522     37,490,806     (3,880,284)      

LIABILITIES

Bank overdrafts 0 217,525 (217,525)         

Trade and other payables 623,384 916,830 (293,446)         -47.1%

Term loans 1,860,657 2,456,349 (595,692)         -32.0%

Loans from Governments 7,500,000 10,000,000 (2,500,000)      -33.3%

Deferred Government grant 0 0 -                  

Total liabilities 9,984,041       13,590,704     (8,281,893)      

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF PARENT

Share capital 12,187,500 12,187,500 -                  0.0%

Legal reserve 4,062,500 4,062,500 -                  0.0%

Retained earnings 7,376,481 7,650,102 2,771,124       37.6%

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 23,626,481     23,900,102     2,771,124       

Total equity and liabilities 33,610,522     37,490,806     (5,510,769)      

 Net assets per share 0.194              0.196              0.023              

BORROWINGS

Loans from Governments 7,500,000 10,000,000 (2,500,000)      

Commercial borrowings 1,860,657 2,673,874 (813,217)         

Total borrowings 9,360,657       12,673,874     (3,313,217)      

0

Debt/ Equity ratio 0.40                0.53                
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PERFORMANCE Q2- 2023
CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION – BALANCE SHEET

30/6/2023 

30/6/2022
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Particulars 30/6/2023 31/12/2022 Variation

Parent Parent

RO RO RO %

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 846,360 964,158 (117,798)         -13.9%

Trade and other receivables 55,122 206,666 (151,544)         -274.9%

Financial assets at FVTPL 9,771,607 10,883,176 (1,111,569)      -11.4%

Investment in Associates 14,111,182 14,231,630 (120,448)         -0.9%

Financial assets at amortised cost 2,093,971 2,099,271 (5,300)             -0.3%

Investment in Subsidiaries 3,747,635 3,596,035 151,600          4.0%

Property, plant and equipment 366,095 414,810 (48,715)           -13.3%

Investment properties 2,618,550 2,680,650 (62,100)           -2.4%

Total assets 33,610,522     35,076,396     (1,465,874)      

LIABILITIES

Bank overdrafts 11,582 (11,582)           -

Trade and other payables 623,384 1,223,178 (599,794)         -96.2%

Term loans 1,860,657 2,121,833 (261,176)         -14.0%

Loans from Governments 7,500,000 7,500,000 -                  0.0%

Deferred Government grant -                  -

Total liabilities 9,984,041       10,856,593     (872,552)         

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF PARENT

Share capital 12,187,500 12,187,500 -                  0.0%

Legal reserve 4,062,500 4,062,500 -                  0.0%

Retained earnings 7,376,481 7,969,803 (593,322)         -8.0%

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 23,626,481     24,219,803     (593,322)         

Non-controlling interest

Total equity 23,626,481     24,219,803     (593,322)         

Total equity and liabilities 33,610,522     35,076,396     (1,465,874)      

 Net assets per share 0.194              0.199              (0.005)             

BORROWINGS

Loans from Governments 7,500,000 7,500,000 -                  

Commercial borrowings 1,860,657 2,133,415 (272,758)         

Total borrowings 9,360,657       9,633,415       (272,758)         

Debt/ Equity ratio 0.40                0.40                
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PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
CONDENSED FINANCIAL POSITION – BALANCE SHEET

30/6/2023 

31/12/2022

1. Cash and Cash Equivalents:  declined marginally 

on account of the following reasons: 

a. Normal monthly expenditure;

b. Repayment of loan instalments of RO 300K and 

RO 410K settlement of ex-CEO offset by 
dividends received of RO 756K from FVTPL 

investments and from associates;

c. Dividend paid of RO 916K.

d. Amount received from a case RO 166K;

e. Securities sold during the period: RO 897K.

2. Trade and other receivables: receipts of RO 166K 

pertaining to a case, partially offset by rent 

receivable from and prepaid expenses

4. Investment in Associates: movement in 

investment in associates on account of: 

a. Oman Fibre Optic share of dividend received of 

RO 302K and share of profit of RO 180K

b. Oman Hotel share of profit of RO 2K.

6. Investment in Subsidiaries: movement in 

subsidiaries mainly on account of Fincorp.

5. Financial assets at amortized cost:  periodic 

amortisation of the placement fees of RO 5.30K 

charged on a semi-annual basis.

7. Property, plant and equipment: PP&E consists of 

buildings, furniture and fixtures, office equipment 

and motor vehicles and movement is on account 

of depreciation charge for the year  and purchase 

of office equipment.

8. Investment properties: : Investment property is 

carried at cost and changes represents periodic 

charge of depreciation of RO 62K charged for the 

period.

3. Financial assets at FVTPL: next slide.
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PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
ANALYSIS OF MAJOR ITEMS

1. Variance is mainly due to following reasons:
a. Disposal of securities amounting to RO 896K;

b. Unrealised gains of securities amounting to RO 142K; and

c. Unrealised loss amounting to RO 254K.

2. Asset class distribution:

1. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL 

JUN 2023: RO 9,771,607  (DEC 2022: RO 10,883,176)

31/12/202230/6/2023
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3. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES  

JUN 2023: RO 3,747,635 

(DEC 2022: RO 3,596,035)

1. O&E follows equity accounting for its subsidiaries and 

any change represents the share of profit / (loss) from 

its subsidiary. 

2. Movement in Subsidiaries mainly on account of 

Fincorp.

2. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES  

JUN 2023: RO 14,111,182 

(DEC 2022: RO 14,231,630)

Movement in investment in associates on account of  

Oman Fibre Optic share of dividend received of RO 

302K and share of profit of RO 180K and Oman Hotel 

share of profit of RO 2K.

PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
ANALYSIS OF MAJOR ITEMS
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4. BANK OVERDRAFTS  

JUN 2023: RO Nil (DEC 2022: RO 11,582)

During the period, the Parent Company’s overdraft of RO 12K was cleared.

6. TERM LOAN  

JUN 2023: RO 1,860,657 (DEC 2022: RO 2,121,833)

During the period an amount of RO 261K was reduced. 

7. LOAN FROM GOVERNMENTS 

JUN 2023: RO 7,500,000 (DEC 2022: RO 7,500,000)

The next repayment tranche of RO 2.5 million is due in Q4-2023. 

5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES  

JUN 2023: RO 623,384 (DEC 2022: RO 1,223,178)

Payables decreased by RO 600K which included an amount of RO 410K settlement to 

the former CEO.

PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
ANALYSIS OF MAJOR ITEMS
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9. NET (LOSS)/ PROFIT FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL 

JUN 2023: RO (107,557) (JUN 2022: RO 2,253,645)

The overall net unrealized loss was RO 108K explained earlier.

PERFORMANCE Q2 - 2023
ANALYSIS OF MAJOR ITEMS

11. SHARE OF PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM ASSOCIATES & SUBSIDIARIES - NET  

JUN 2023: RO 333,725 (JUN 2022: RO (172,319) 

Explained earlier, mainly on account of Oman Fibre and Fincorp.

10. RENTAL INCOME  

JUN 2023: RO 78,404 (JUN 2022: RO 56,205) 

During the period, 3 new tenants joined.

8. DIVIDEND INCOME 

JUN 2023: RO 453,426 (JUN 2022: RO 479,034) 

Total dividend income of RO 453K was received mainly from banking, education and 

insurance investments.
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THANK YOU
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